

# COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

409 SOUTH MAIN STREET, HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 OFFICE (540) 432-7700 • FAX (540) 432-7777

To: Eric Campbell, City Manager

From: Adam Fletcher, Director – Department of Community Development; and Harrisonburg Planning

Commission

Date: February 9, 2021 (Regular Meeting)

Re: Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Commercial to Medium Density Residential) and Rezoning -

3485, 3491, 3585, and 3611 South Main Street (Stoney Ridge Development) (B-2 to R-5C and

B-2C)

# **Summary:**

Public hearings to consider two requests from Bluestone of Harrisonburg LLC to:

- 1. Amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide map within Chapter 6 Land Use & Development Quality. The proposal is to amend +/- 5.54 acres of land from the Commercial designation to Medium Density Residential.
- 2. Rezone +/- 5.54 acres from B-2, General Business District to R-5C, High Density Residential District Conditional and to rezone +/- 20.76 acres from B-2, General Business District to B-2C, General Business District Conditional.

The property is located at 3485, 3491, 3585, and 3611 South Main Street and identified as tax map parcels 108-B-1, 2, and 6.

Staff and Planning Commission (7-0) recommended to approve both the amendment to the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide map within Chapter 6 Land Use & Development Quality. The proposal is to amend +/- 5.54 acres of land from the Commercial designation to Medium Density Residential and to rezone +/- 5.54 acres from B-2, General Business District to R-5C, High Density Residential District Conditional and to rezone +/- 20.76 acres from B-2, General Business District to B-2C, General Business District Conditional.

# **Background:**

The Comprehensive Plan designates this site as Commercial. Commercial uses include retail, office, professional service functions, restaurants, and lodging uses. Commercial areas should offer connecting streets, biking and walking facilities, and public transit services. Interparcel access and connections are essential to maintaining traffic safety and flow along arterials. Parking should be located to the sides or rear of buildings.

The following land uses are located on and adjacent to the property:

Site: Vacant land, zoned B-2

North: Commercial uses, zoned B-2

East: Across South Main Street, industrial and commercial uses, zoned M-1 and B-2

South: United States Postal Service facility, zoned B-2

West: Undeveloped agricultural land in Rockingham County, zoned R-5C and B-1C

# **Key Issues:**

The applicant has submitted two applications. The first is to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide map, specifically to amend +/- 5.54 acres of land from the Commercial designation to Medium Density Residential. The second is to rezone the same +/- 5.54 acres from B-2, General Business District to R-5C, High Density Residential District Conditional. Furthermore, the applicant is requesting to rezone +/- 20.76 acres from B-2, General Business District to B-2C, General Business District Conditional. The applicant's latter request voluntarily places more restrictions upon property that is already zoned B-2. If the requests are approved, the applicant plans to construct six multi-family (apartment) buildings consisting of a total of 72 dwelling units on the +/- 5.54 acres proposed for rezoning to R-5C, and to develop commercial uses on the +/- 20.76 acres. There are no development plans yet proposed for the commercial uses on the +/- 20.76 acres.

It is important to understand that the site is part of a larger development plan that includes +/- 132.99 acres located in Rockingham County known together as Stoney Ridge (formerly known as proposals named Ashby Centre and Rockingham Centre). The total acreage of the development in the City and County is +/- 159.29 acres. On January 28, 2009, the Rockingham County Board of Supervisors approved a rezoning of the property to R-3C, General Residential with conditions and B-1C, General Business with conditions and an associated master plan. Since that time, ownership of the property has changed, and on November 18, 2020, the Rockingham County Board of Supervisors approved master plan amendments and rezoning of the +/- 132.99 acres from R-3C, General Residential with conditions and B-1C, General Business with conditions to R-5C, Neighborhood Residential with conditions and B-1C, General Business with conditions. The County staff report describes that that primary reasons for amending the master plan included reduction in the area designated as B-1C, an increase of 344 dwelling units resulting in a total of 728 dwelling units (including apartments as a new housing type within the project), and changing the allocation of units per housing types.

The primary entrances for the proposed development will be served by a new public street intersecting at South Main Street across from Reedy Circle in the City and through interconnection with Emmaus Road, extending to Pike Church Road. Most of the residential development will be located in Rockingham County and the applicant is requesting rezoning of +/- 5.54 acres of land in the City that is adjacent to the City-County line. The applicant's letter states that "[t]he placement and designation of residential use on the designated City parcels, as shown pictorially in the accompanying Exhibits, follows extensive land planning efforts for the entire (City and County) acreage. These efforts resulted in what we feel is the most appropriate highest and best use for the land as a whole, with the newly proposed multi-family residential uses being placed directly behind commercial acreage resized to a most-efficient lot depth."

The Comprehensive Plan designates the entire subject site as Commercial. Commercial uses include retail, office, professional service functions, restaurants, and lodging uses. Commercial areas should

offer connecting streets, biking and walking facilities, and public transit services. Interparcel access and connections are essential to maintaining traffic safety and flow along arterials. Parking should be located to the sides or rear of buildings. The applicant proposes to develop +/- 20.76 acres in the City for commercial uses and to maintain the Commercial Land Use Guide designation for that acreage. However, as indicated above, the applicant is requesting to amend the Land Use Guide to designate the +/- 5.54 acre portion of the property adjacent to the City-County line to Medium Density Residential to be consistent with their development project and to appropriately discuss whether this area should be planned for a different land use, and thus to be clearly in conformance with the City's Comprehensive Plan, if approved. Medium Density Residential areas have been developed or are planned for development of a variety of housing types such as single-family detached, single-family attached (duplexes and townhomes), and in special circumstances, multi-family dwellings (apartments). Depending on the specific site characteristics, densities in these areas should be around 15 dwelling units per acre. Non-residential uses may also be appropriate.

With regard to the rezoning request, the applicant has submitted the following proffers (written verbatim):

- 1. Residential Uses associated with R-5C zoning district shall be limited to a maximum of 72 units.
- 2. A shared use path, measuring at least 10-feet in width, shall be constructed adjacent and concurrent with the main entry road between S Main St and the City-County line, connecting to the shared use path located on the County side of the development.
- 3. A minimum of two (2) pedestrian connections, inclusive of the shared-use path referenced in Proffer #2, will be made between the residential and business components of the developments. Pedestrian connections shall be constructed concurrently with on-site development.
- 4. All parcels with S Main St (US Route 11) frontage located north of the Reedy Circle intersection shall be improved with a continuous right turn lane, which shall tie into the existing right turn lane serving TM Parcel 108-B-4. Right turn lane may be constructed in sections, concurrently with development of individual lots.
- 5. No S Main St entrance shall be located closer than 200 linear feet to Reedy Cir, measured centerline to centerline.
- 6. S Main St entrances generating more than 1,000 vehicle trips per day (vpd) shall not be located closer than 300 linear feet to Reedy Cir, measured centerline to centerline.
- 7. S Main St entrances north of Reedy Cir shall restrict left-turn movements.
- 8. S Main St entrances south of Reedy Cir shall restrict left-turn movements if located within 460 linear feet of Reedy Cir, measured centerline to centerline.
- 9. Additional right-of-way along entire frontage of S Main St shall be preserved to accommodate future widening of S Main St to a four-lane-divided section. Such additional right-of-way shall be limited in depth to 14.5 feet north of Reedy Circle (inclusive of right-

turn lane described in Item 2a. above), and 4.5 feet south of Reedy Circle. "Preservation" of right-of-way shall preclude the improvement of such land with buildings, parking, or other affixed appurtenances not related to public road/pedestrian accommodations. Such land shall be dedicated to the City of Harrisonburg for the explicit purpose of constructing and maintaining public road improvements within 180 days of receipt of written request. Dedication shall be conditional upon affiliated roadway improvements being included in the City's Capital Improvement Program within ten (10) years of this statement's signature date.

- 10. Prior to opening the primary entrance on S Main St to traffic, Developer shall enter into a Signal Agreement with the City of Harrisonburg, with signal to be installed at time of warrant. Signal warrant analysis shall be prepared in accordance with the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices by a licensed engineer within 90 days of request by City Director of Public Works. Signal warrant analysis requests shall only be prompted by reasonable justification, such as witnessable increases in traffic, frequent traffic-related incidents in direct proximity of the intersection, etc. The City of Harrisonburg may request multiple signal warrant analyses until either a traffic signal is warranted, or the development was completed and fully occupied, but shall not request more than one such analysis within a twelve-month period. Signal design and construction shall include accommodations for future eastbound dual left-turn configuration. Cost of signal design and construction shall be the sole responsibility of the Developer.
- 11. At time of signal construction, westbound Reedy Circle on the east side of South Main street shall be striped to accommodate a dedicated left-turn lane and a shared right-through lane. Striping shall extend a minimum of 100' beyond existing stop bar.
- 12. Design and construction of the primary entrance roadway and right-of-way shall include a median measuring at least 16 linear feet in width, for the purpose of accommodating the future construction of an additional left-turn lane.

Note that the submitted exhibits are not proffered.

Regarding proffer 1, on the  $\pm$ -5.54 acres being requested to be rezoned to R-5C, the applicant has proffered a maximum of 72 dwelling units.

Proffers 2 and 3, require a shared use path along the main entry road between South Main Street and the City-County line to connect with the shared use path that was proffered with the County rezoning, and requires an additional pedestrian connection to be made between the residential and business components of the development.

Proffers 4 through 12, match almost verbatim the Street Improvement Agreement between the City and the applicant, dated September 30, 2020 that was referenced within the County rezoning application. The following text was added to proffer 9 for clarity of intent: "Preservation" of right-of-way shall preclude the improvement of such land with buildings, parking, or other affixed appurtenances not related to public road/pedestrian accommodations. Such land shall be dedicated to the City of Harrisonburg for the explicit purpose of constructing and maintaining public road improvements within 180 days of receipt of written request. Dedication shall be conditional upon affiliated roadway improvements being included in the City's Capital Improvement Program within ten (10) years of this

statement's signature date." And text was added to proffer 11 to clarify that improvements would be on the portion of Reedy Circle located on the east side of South Main Street. (Note that at this time, it is unknown what the public street name will be of the main entry opposite of existing Reedy Circle.)

Together, proffers 4 through 12 include mitigations and improvements recommended by the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA), dated June 2020, which evaluated the entire development in both the City and Rockingham County. Recommended mitigations related to the I-81 Exit 243 Interchange are addressed by the "Exit 243 Interchange Cost Contribution and Escrow Agreement" between the City, Rockingham County, and the applicant and was included as part of the Rockingham County rezoning that was approved in November 2020. The Exit 243 agreement is included within the attached Extract of the Rockingham County Board of Supervisors Agenda Packet from November 18, 2020.

The applicant, City staff, and County staff have acknowledged that City and County staff will coordinate review and permitting for erosion and sediment control and stormwater management for the entire development as it includes both City and County lands. One jurisdiction may ultimately take the lead for plan review and permitting, and the second jurisdiction will be included in plan review similarly to what has been done successfully with other projects bordering the City-County line. Additionally, the applicant is aware that they will be required to submit a preliminary plat and have it reviewed and approved, if no Subdivision Ordinance variances are requested, by Planning Commission. If variances are requested, then City Council approval will be required.

The applicant is encouraged to continue coordinating with City and County school boards to discuss whether students living within the City portion of the residential development will be given the opportunity to choose to attend County schools or not, and in either case how school bus service and pedestrian facilities will be accommodated through the development. The Harrisonburg Department of Public Transportation (HDPT) is aware of this project and will accommodate the needs of students depending upon the final school district determination outcome. Additionally, the applicant is encouraged to continue coordinating with HDPT regarding public transit services in this area. While Route 4 services South Main Street, bus service does not extend past Covenant Drive. HDPT has stated that whether bus service can extend closer to the development within City limits or extend into the development within Rockingham County will depend on ridership density.

While there are no properties within the southern section of the City designated in the Land Use Guide for planned residential uses or zoning districts with residential uses, consideration of how lands in Rockingham County are planned and zoned is important. For reasons noted in the paragraph's below, staff supports the applicant's request to amend the Land Use Guide and to rezone the +/- 5.54 acres within the City for the identified proffered multi-family residential development as well as to further restrict the existing B-2 property with the submitted proffers.

While the proposed residential uses in the City are a small part of the overall development, approving this request could also work towards achieving Goal 6 of the Comprehensive Plan, which is "[t]o meet the current and future needs of residents for affordable housing." In addition, the City's Comprehensive Housing Assessment and Market Study (housing study) is under development and the consultants have stated in their preliminary findings that "[t]here is a shortage of [rental] housing units that are affordable to the lowest and highest income renter households (0-30% and above 80% AMI [area median income])" and that "[s]ome households are cost burdened because they live in a unit that is more expensive and other households are living below their means. When higher income households live in

units that are affordable to lower-income households due to limited housing supply, it increases competition for the limited units that are more affordable." The preliminary findings of the housing study also demonstrated that the City's rental unit vacancy rate is 2 to 3.5 percent, which creates high levels of competition for scarce units. While the affordability of the planned units is unknown, the proposed multi-family (apartment) units in the City could contribute to the overall housing situation and help add more units to the rental housing market.

Another important element for staff is that the proposal preserves a significant area in the City for future commercial uses along the entire length of South Main Street. The applicant described to staff that the distance between the frontage along South Main Street to the rear of the commercial area is +/- 350-feet and that the intent is to allow for a rear access drive easement of 50-feet or for equal-sized inter-parcel connections serving the same intent to still allow for a developable lot depth of 300-feet, which they believe is an appropriate lot depth for commercial frontage lots in this type of district

Staff recommends approval of the requests for the Comprehensive Plan amendment and rezoning.

# **Environmental Impact:**

N/A

# **Fiscal Impact:**

N/A

# **Prior Actions:**

N/A

#### **Alternatives:**

- (a) Approval of the request to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide and rezoning;
- (b) Approval of the request to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide and deny the rezoning request;
- (c) Denial of the request to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide and approve the rezoning request; or
- (d) Denial of the requests.

# **Community Engagement:**

As required, the request was published in the local newspaper twice advertising for Planning Commission's public hearing and twice advertising for City Council's public hearing. The advertisement was published as shown below:

# Comprehensive Plan Amendment – 3485, 3491, 3585, and 3611 South Main Street (Stoney Ridge Development) (Commercial to Medium Density Residential)

Public hearing to consider a request from Bluestone of Harrisonburg LLC to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide map within Chapter 6 Land Use & Development Quality. The proposal is to amend +/- 5.54 acres of land from the Commercial designation to Medium Density Residential. Commercial uses include retail, office, professional service functions, restaurants, and lodging uses. Commercial areas should offer connecting streets, biking and walking facilities, and public transit services. Interparcel access and connections are essential to maintaining traffic safety and flow along

arterials. Parking should be located to the sides or rear of buildings. Medium Density Residential areas have been developed or are planned for development of a variety of housing types which in special circumstances may include multi-family dwellings (apartments). Densities in these areas should be around 15 dwelling units per acre. Non-residential uses may also be appropriate. The land area consists of portions of parcels addressed as 3485, 3491, 3585, and 3611 South Main Street and identified as tax map parcels 108-B-1, 2, and 6.

# Rezoning – 3485, 3491, 3585, and 3611 South Main Street (Stoney Ridge Development) (B-2 to R-5C and B-2C)

Public hearing to consider a request from Bluestone of Harrisonburg LLC to rezone +/- 5.54 acres from B-2, General Business District to R-5C, High Density Residential District Conditional and to rezone +/- 20.76 acres from B-2, General Business District to B-2C, General Business District Conditional. The Zoning Ordinance states the B-2, General Business District is intended to provide sufficient space in appropriate locations for a wide variety of retail shopping, commercial, automotive, miscellaneous recreational, and service activities. The R-5, High Density Residential District is intended for medium to high density residential development, including townhouses and multiple family dwelling units, together with certain governmental, educational, religious, recreational and utility uses. The residential density ranges for the R-5 district are multifamily, 1,800 sq. ft. minimum/unit; multifamily quadraplex, 3,000 sq. ft. minimum/unit; and townhouse, 2,000 sq. ft. minimum/unit. The Comprehensive Plan designates this site as Commercial. Commercial uses include retail, office, professional service functions, restaurants, and lodging uses. Note that within a separate application submitted concurrently with this request, the applicant is requesting to amend +/- 5.54 acres of land from the Commercial designation to Medium Density Residential. The property is located at 3485, 3491, 3585, and 3611 South Main Street and identified as tax map parcels 108-B-1, 2, and 6.

In addition, adjoining property owners were notified of the public hearing; the property was posted with signage advertising the request; and a notice was provided on the City's website at <a href="https://www.harrisonburgva.gov/public-hearings">https://www.harrisonburgva.gov/public-hearings</a>.

#### **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends alternative (a) approval of the request to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide and rezoning.

# **Attachments:**

- 1. Extract from Planning Commission
- 2. Site maps
- 3. Application, applicant letter, and supporting documents
- 4. Conceptual site development layout (Exhibits)
- 5. Extract of the Rockingham Co Board of Supervisors Agenda Packet from November 18, 2020 includes proffers, Exit 243 Interchange Cost Contribution and Escrow Agreement, and Street Improvement Agreement
- 6. Extract of the Rockingham County Board of Supervisors Minutes from November 18, 2020

# **Review:**

Planning Commission recommended (7-0) approval of the request to amend the Comprehensive Plan's Land Use Guide and the rezoning.